

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/5/2023 3:32 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101824-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RICKEY FIEVEZ, individually, KYLE FIEVEZ, individually,  
and TYLER FIEVEZ, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SARA CASSIDEY  
WSBA No. 48646  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
360-586-6300  
OID #91023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. A Criminal Court Sentenced Day to Prison Followed by Community Custody Supervision.....	3
	B. DOC Supervised Day between March 2016 and October 2017.....	4
	C. Discovery in This Litigation Revealed that Day May Have Violated Other Conditions of His Supervision .....	8
	D. Procedural History .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision on Proximate Cause Comports, Not Conflicts, with This Court’s Precedent.....	11
	1. Because only speculation supports finding cause in fact in this case, summary judgment for DOC was appropriate .....	12
	a. Plaintiffs’ reliance on <i>N.L., Meyers,</i> <i>Petersen,</i> and <i>Volk</i> is misplaced as they are not “take charge” duty cases .....	15

b.	Plaintiffs’ reliance on <i>Joyce</i> is misplaced because causation there rested on specific, non-speculative evidence.....	17
c.	Only rank speculation could support a finding that Day would have been incarcerated on the day of the shooting but for Carrigan’s failure to review his prior history .....	19
2.	Because imposing liability on DOC under these facts would be contrary to public policy and common sense, legal causation is lacking .....	26
B.	The Court of Appeals’ Unpublished Opinion, Which is Based on Unique Facts Unlikely to Recur, Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	28
V.	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fievez v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 70365-0-I, 175 Wn. App. 1061 (2023) (unpublished) (slip op.).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	28
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	11
<i>Hungerford v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	18, 19, 24
<i>McLeod v. Grant County School District No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	16
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	24
<i>Meyers v. Ferndale School District</i> , 197 Wn.2d 281, 481 P.3d 1084 (2021).....	16
<i>N.L. v. Bethel School District</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....	16
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	17

<i>Smith v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 839, 359 P.3d 867 (2015), <i>review denied</i> 185 Wn.2d 1004, 366 P.3d 1244 (2016).....	26
<i>State v. Jardinez</i> , 184 Wn. App. 518, 338 P.3d 292 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	22
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	29
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	27
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	17

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.631(1) .....	22
------------------------	----

**Rules**

GR 14.1(a) .....	29
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	2, 17, 18, 28
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 28, 29

**Treatises**

<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> § 320 .....	16
-------------------------------------------------	----

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 314A (1965)..... 16

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 315 (1965)..... 17

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 319 (1965)..... 15, 17, 18
